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VARIANCE APPLICATION OF 
Chinburg Development, LLC (the “Applicant”) for property located at 686 Maplewood 

Avenue, Portsmouth, NH 03801, which is further identified as City Assessor Map 220, Lot 90 
(the “Property”).  The Property is located within City’s Single Residence B District (the “SRB 

District”) and the Highway Noise Overlay District.  
 

A.  Introduction and Factual Context 
 

i. Development Team and Application Materials  
 

The Applicant’s development team consists of John Chagnon, PE, LLS, of Ambit 
Engineering, Inc. (“Ambit”), Carla Goodknight, AIA, NCARB of CJ Architects, and The Gove 
Group Real Estate, LLC (“Gove”).  Included herewith are the following enclosures:  

 
 Aerial Photograph, Zoning Map and Assessor Map 220.  See Enclosure 1. 
 Proposed Site Plan, Residential Development, 686 Maplewood Avenue, Portsmouth, 

New Hampshire, Permit Plans, from Ambit, dated 13 April 2023, to include an Existing 
Conditions Plan on C1 (the “Existing Conditions Plan”), and a Variance Plan on C2 (the 
“Variance Plan”).  See Enclosure 2.  

 Duplex Unit and Single Unit Plans, with renderings, from CJ Architects, dated 29 March 
2023 (the “Duplex Unit Plans” and the “Single Unit Plans”).  See Enclosure 3.   

 Landscaping and Screening Plan from Chinburg Development, LLC dated 21 April 2023 
(the “Landscape and Screening Plan”).  See Enclosure 4.  

 Neighborhood Density Calculation from Gove (the “Density Calculation”).  See 
Enclosure 5.   

 Trip Generation Memorandum from Ambit, dated 23 April 2023 (the “Trip Generation 
Memo”). See Enclosure 6. 

 Property Value Impact Letter from Gove, dated 18 April 2023. See Enclosure 7.   
 

ii. Property Description, Existing Conditions and Applicable Zoning Regulations  
 
 As depicted in Enclosure 1, at 62,776 sf (1.4411 acres) in size, the Property is unique 
due to its size, which is larger than all other SRB District Properties in the surrounding area, and 
its awkward configuration.  See id; Enclosure 2.  More specifically, presumably due to the 
expansion, overtime, of Route 95, the Property enjoys only 47.31 ft of frontage.  Id.  The 
Property is bound to the north by Route 95, to the east by Maplewood Avenue, to the south by 
the property located at 650 Maplewood Avenue (City Assessor Map 220, Lot 88) which is 
located within the City’s Business Zoning District and is improved by a wholesale/retail business 
use, and to the south by 64 and 74 Emery Street (City Assessor Map 220, Lots 87-2 and 87-3), 
both of which are improved with two-family duplexes.  See Enclosures 1 and 2; See also 
pictures of Property filed with application.  The Property is unimproved and largely cleared in 
the central portion of same, though there exists a mature vegetative buffer along the northern 
boundary and the majority of the western and southern boundaries as well.  Id.  A 100 ft 
easement (45 ft of which is located on the Property) to accommodate a public electric utility and 
its overhead electrical wires, is located on the southern portion of the Property.  See Enclosure 
2, Existing Conditions Plan. 
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 The Property is among the first lots situated to the west of the Business District Area 
along the Route 1 By-Pass to be zoned within the SRB District, the purpose of which is to 
“provide areas for single-family dwellings at low to medium densities (approximately 1 to 3 
dwellings per acres) and appropriate accessory uses.”  See Zoning Ordinance, Section 10.410.  
As such, the Property is uniquely situated as a transition between the more densely situated 
downtown area with its associated mixed uses, and less dense residential areas to the west.  The 
grade and topography of the Property also presents unique circumstances, as depicted on the 
Existing Conditions Plan.  See Enclosure 2.  More specifically, the Property rises from a 40 ft 
elevation at the Maplewood Avenue level, to 60 feet at the back (south) portion of the Property 
before it slopes down to the surrounding properties.   
 
 The SRB District has the following dimensional requirements:  
 

 Lot area:    15,000 sf 
 Lot area per dwelling unit: 15,000 sf  
 Continuance street frontage: 100 ft  
 Depth:     100 ft  
 Minimum front yard:  30 ft 
 Minimum side yard:  10 ft 
 Minimum rear yard:  30 ft 
 Max Structure Height:  35 ft  
 Max roof appurtenance: 8 ft  
 Max Building Coverage: 20% 
 Minimum open space:  40% 

 
See Zoning Ordinance, Section 10.520.  Additionally, within the SRB District, two-family 
dwellings are not permitted.  See Zoning Ordinance, Section 10.440, 1.30.   
 

iii. Project Proposal  
 

The Applicant proposes to develop the Property into a multi-family condominium 
consisting of four (4) two-family dwellings, and one (1) single family dwelling, with associated 
site improvements (the “Project”).  See Variance Plan.  One (1) of the proposed units will be 
affordable, as that term is defined by the City’s Zoning Ordinance.1  The aesthetic of the Project 
will be traditional / colonial to complement the existing historic character of the City.  See 
Enclosure 3.  Both the two-family units and the single-family unit are proposed to include a 
single-car garage, bonus room, bonus bath and mechanical storage on the first floor; living room, 
dining room, kitchen and bathroom on the second floor; and a master bedroom/bathroom and 
additional bedroom on the third floor.  Id.  Additional design features include covered porch 
areas, doghouse dormers, exterior decks, and the use of Hardie Board siding.  See Enclosures 2, 
3.   

 
1 The Applicant’s intention with regard to this unit is to ensure that the combined mortgage loan debt service, 
property taxes and required insurance do not exceed 30% of a household’s gross income and which is intended for 
sale to a household with an income of no more than 100% of the median income for a 4-person household for the 
Portsmouth-Rochester HUD Metropolitan Fair Market Area published by HUD.   



 3

   The Project will be served by a single driveway from Maplewood Avenue which will 
be complemented by a 5 ft sidewalk to facilitate pedestrian foot-traffic to/from the proposed 
dwelling units.  The Project will comply with all setback requirements, building coverage 
requirements and open space requirements.  See Enclosure 2, Variance Plan.  Further, the 
Project satisfies the off-street parking requirement of 14 spaces via the provision of 20 spaces.  
Id.     

 
The Project proposes a robust landscaping and screening program as depicted on the 

Landscape and Screening Plan.  See Enclosure 4.  More specifically, the Applicant proposes the 
planting of 37 pinus thunbergiana (“Thunderheads”) along the Property’s southern and eastern 
boundaries, the planting of eight (8) plantanus x acerifolia trees (“Bloodgoods”) along the 
western boundary and on either side of the entrance to the Property, as well as several 
ornamental Chinese astilbes and Japanese spirea which will adorn the entrance from Maplewood 
Avenue area.  The Thunderheads are medium-sized evergreen confers which will grow to a 
height of up 10 ft, and a width of up to 8 ft.  The Bloodgoods, which are also called London 
Planetrees, are a hybrid cross between the American Sycamore and the Oriental Planetree.  The 
Bloodgoods will grow to a height of up 75 – 100 ft and have a spread of 60 – 75 ft.  Collectively, 
the proposed landscaping plan will provide tasteful screening of the Property from abutting 
properties and Maplewood Avenue alike, and it will provide insulation barrier from the noise of 
Route 95. 

 
Finally, the Project incorporates a 6,500 sf recreation area as depicted on the Variance 

Plan, which area will serve as an amenity to residents of the neighborhood.  This area will 
provide green space, dog walking and additional passive recreational opportunities for residents.  
 

iv. Requested Relief  
 

The Applicant requests the following variance relief to accommodate the Project:  
 

 Two-Family Dwelling Relief:  The Applicant requests variance relief from Article 4, 
Section 10.440, 1.30 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit four (4) two-family dwellings on 
the Property where two-family dwellings are not permitted in the SRB District.  
 

 One Dwelling Per Lot: The Applicant requests variance relief from Article 5, Section 
10.513 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit five (5) free-standing buildings with dwellings, 
as depicted on the plans, where no more than one free-standing dwelling is permitted in 
the SRB District.    
 

 Density Relief: The Applicant requests variance relief from Article 5, Section 10.520 of 
the Zoning Ordinance to permit 6,975 sf of lot area per each of the nine (9) dwelling 
units, where 15,000 sf of lot area per dwelling unit is required in the SRB District.  
 
 By way of additional context, the Applicant conducted a density calculation of the 

immediate and expanded neighborhoods around the Property and determined the 
following foundational facts regarding density in this area of Portsmouth:  
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 Of the 14 residential properties in the immediate neighborhood, which is 
located to the east of Route 95, four (4) include two-family dwellings, to 
include 64 and 74 Emery Street which are immediate abutters to the 
Project, and one (1), which abuts the Property to the east and is located at 
678 Maplewood Avenue, includes a 3-unit multi-family dwelling.  See 
Enclosure 5.   
 

 The average square footage of lot area per dwelling unit in the immediate 
neighborhood is 7,361 sf.  Id.    
 

 The proposed square footage of lot area per dwelling unit in the Project is 
a consistent 6,975 sf, a negligible difference of 386 sf from the average 
square footage of lot area per dwelling unit in the immediate 
neighborhood.  Id. 
 

 As you head west on Maplewood Ave, the average square footage of lot 
area per dwelling unit in the extended neighborhood on the southern side 
of Maplewood is 7,995 sf.  Id.  
 

 The average square footage of lot area per dwelling unit in the extended 
neighborhood on the northern side of Maplewood is 9,359 sf.   
 

 Frontage Relief: The Applicant requests variance relief from Article 5, Section 10.520 
of the Zoning Ordinance to permit development of the Project with 47.31 ft of frontage 
where 100 ft is required in the SRB District.  
 

v. Previous Proposals and Additional Permitting  
 

In February of 2017, the Property received a Special Exception to construct a religious 
place of assembly (the Islamic Society of the Seacoast Area) and a variance from the above 
referenced frontage requirement.  Thereafter, in April of 2019, the City’s Planning Board granted 
a corresponding Site Plan Review Application for the proposal, which was ultimately abandoned 
by the owner of the Property.  Of note, and as detailed in Ambit’s Trip Generation Memo, the 
Mosque proposal contemplated considerably more traffic than this Project.  See Enclosure 6.  

 
Prior to that, we understand that a 28-unit multi-family proposal and a 6,000 sf 

warehouse proposal were unsuccessful in obtaining necessary entitlements to be developed.   
 

 Finally, to the extent that the Applicant receives the variance relief it seeks by this 
application, it will pursue Site Plan Review and a Highway Noise Overlay District Conditional 
use Permit from the City’s Planning Board.   
 

vi. Statutory Variance Criteria 
 
Pursuant to Article 2, Section 10.233 of the City’s Zoning Ordinance and RSA 674:33, to 

obtain a variance in Portsmouth, an applicant must show that: (1) the variance will not be 
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contrary to the public interest; (2) the spirit of the ordinance is observed; (3) substantial justice is 
done; (4) the values of surrounding properties are not diminished; and (5) literal enforcement of 
the provisions of the ordinance would result in an unnecessary hardship, where said term means 
that, owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the 
area: no fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the 
ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the property; and the 
Proposed use is a reasonable one; or if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property 
that distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in 
strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a 
reasonable use of it.  See RSA 674:33, I (b). 

 
Because the Applicant’s Project will be consistent with the essential character of the 

surrounding area, will not compromise the public health in any way, will provide substantial 
justice, will not compromise the property values of surrounding properties, and because there is 
no rational connection between the intent of the underlying ordinance provisions and their 
application to the Property under the unique circumstances of this case, as outlined below, we 
respectfully request that the requested variance be granted.   
 

vii. Analysis  
 

1. The variances will not be contrary to the public interest. 
 

The New Hampshire Supreme Court has indicated that the requirement that a variance 
not be “contrary to the public interest” is coextensive and related to the requirement that a 
variance be consistent with the spirit of the ordinance.  See Chester Rod & Gun Club v. Town of 
Chester, 152 N.H. 577, 580 (2005); Malachy Glen Associates, Inc. v. Town of Chichester, 155 
N.H. 102, 105-06 (2007); and Farrar v. City of Keene, 158 N.H. 684, 691 (2009).  A variance is 
contrary to the public interest only if it “unduly, and in a marked degree conflicts with the 
ordinance such that it violates the ordinance’s basic zoning objectives.”  Chester Rod & Gun 
Club, 152 N.H. at 581; Farrar, 158 N.H. at 691.  See also Harborside Associates, L.P. v. Parade 
Residence Hotel, LLC, 162 N.H. 508, 514 (2011) (“[m]ere conflict with the terms of the 
ordinance is insufficient.”)  Moreover, these cases instruct boards of adjustment to make the 
determination as to whether a variance application “unduly” conflicts with the zoning objectives 
of the ordinance “to a marked degree” by analyzing whether granting the variance would “alter 
the essential character of the neighborhood” or “threaten the public health, safety or welfare” and 
to make that determination by examining, where possible, the language of the Zoning Ordinance.  
See supra. 

 
As indicated above, all of the requested variances derive either from Article 4, Section 

10.440 of the Zoning Ordinance (the Table of Uses – Residential, Mixed Residential, Business 
and Industrial Districts), or Article 5, Sections 10.513 or 10.520 (the Table of Dimensional 
Standards – Residential and Mixed Residential Districts), all of which pertain, in this case, to the 
intended aesthetic of the SRB District.  The specific purpose of the SRB District is to “provide 
areas for single-family dwellings at low to medium densities (approximately 1 to 3 dwellings per 
acre), and appropriate accessory uses.”  Zoning Ordinance, Article 4, Section 10.410.  The 
general purpose of the Zoning Ordinance as a whole is to “promote the health, safety and the 
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general welfare of Portsmouth and its region in accordance with the City of Portsmouth Master 
Plan” via the regulation of, among other things, the intensity of land use and the preservation and 
enhancement of the visual environment.  Zoning Ordinance, Article 1, Section 10.121.  To 
summarize, the objectives of the SRB District and the dimensional and use restrictions inherent 
to same which are implicated by this application, are to provide medium density and 
aesthetically consistent development in the area between downtown and the commercial 
Gateway Corridor along Woodbury Avenue.   
 

Here, as a foundational point, the Applicant’s proposal does not create any marked 
conflict with the underlying provisions of the Zoning Ordinance because, on the contrary, and 
due to the Property’s unique configuration, physical characteristics, and the existing built 
environment that surrounds the Property, the Project is consistent with the existing neighborhood 
and ultimately advances the purpose of the ordinance to provide medium density in a transitional 
area that already incorporates two-family and multi-family development.   

 
  More specifically, the Project proposes two-family dwellings on the Property which 

abuts to the north two (2) distinct lots which are each improved with a two-family dwelling (64 
and 74 Emery Street), and to the west, a three (3) unit multi-family dwelling located at 678 
Maplewood Avenue. See Enclosure 1.  Further, the density in the immediate neighborhood is 
7,361 sf of lot area per dwelling unit, where the Project proposes a substantially similar 6,975 sf 
of lot area per dwelling unit.  See Enclosure 5.  The Project contemplates the perfect transitional 
compromise between the more densely settled downtown area, and the less dense SRB District 
area located to the west of the Property and proposes less traffic than previously approved 
proposals for the Property.  See Enclosure 6.  For these reasons, there is no “marked conflict” 
between the Project proposal, and the objectives of the zoning ordinances in question.  
 

For the same reasons, the Project also plainly satisfies the case law requirements because 
the essential character of the neighborhood will not be affected for the reasons explained 
throughout this narrative.  The density and two-family variances will not alter the essential 
character of the neighborhood because the Property is abutted on two sides by properties with 
either two or three-family dwellings on them.  Further, the 386 sf difference between the 
proposed density of the Project (6,975 sf of lot area per dwelling unit) and the existing density of 
the immediate neighborhood (7,361 sf of lot area per dwelling unit), is small enough to be 
effectively indiscernible. In other words, the Project will be consistent with the character of the 
surrounding neighborhood.  See Enclosures 1 – 6. 

 
Additionally, the Project will complement the City’s most recent Master Plan initiatives 

which repeatedly focus on the need for affordable housing in the City, and region beyond.  More 
specifically, the Portsmouth 2025 Master Plan (the “Master Plan”) states that:  
 

The scarcity of appropriately zoned land, combined with the high cost of land in 
Portsmouth generally, has been a major obstacle to the construction of affordable 
housing … Despite these efforts, very little new affordable or moderately-priced 
housing has been created, and much new housing development in the City has 
been targeted for the luxury market. 
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Master Plan, pg. 62.  
 

This Project would add an affordable housing unit to the housing stock in Portsmouth that 
is within walking distance to the downtown area, public recreational areas, and public 
transportation. In other words, the Project would help to move the City of Portsmouth towards it 
goals of having diverse affordable housing by providing one (1) restricted affordable unit in this 
community. 
 

As the Applicant’s Project will be consistent with the intent of the SRB District and the 
general purposes of the Zoning Ordinance, the express intent of the Master Plan, and because the 
Project will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or threaten the public health or 
safety, it would be reasonable and appropriate for the Board of Adjustment to conclude that 
granting the Applicant’s variance requests will satisfy the public interest prong of the variance 
criteria.    
 

2. The spirit of the Ordinance is observed. 
 
As referenced above, the requested variances observe the spirit of the Zoning Ordinance 

and New Hampshire jurisprudence regarding the “public interest” prong of the variance criteria 
because the Applicant’s Project will be consistent with the general and implied purposes of the 
Zoning Ordinance provisions at issue in this case.  Further, the Project will not compromise the 
character of the neighborhood or threaten the public health, safety, or welfare.  As the New 
Hampshire Supreme Court has indicated in both Chester Rod & Gun Club and in Malachy Glen, 
the requirement that the variance not be “contrary to the public interest” is coextensive and is 
related to the requirement that the variance be consistent with the spirit of the ordinance.  See 
Chester Rod & Gun Club, 152 N.H. at 580.  A variance is contrary to the spirit of the ordinance 
only if it “unduly, and in a marked degree conflicts with the ordinance such that it violates the 
ordinance’s basic zoning objectives.”  Chester Rod & Gun Club, 152 N.H. at 581; Farrar, 158 
N.H. at 691.  As discussed above, the requested variances are consistent with the general spirit of 
the Ordinances in question as well as the Master Plan.  As a result, for the reasons stated above, 
the Applicant respectfully asserts that it would be reasonable and appropriate for the Board of 
Adjustment to conclude that the requested variance will observe the spirit of the Zoning 
Ordinance.  
 

3. Substantial justice is done.     
 

As noted in Malachy Glen, supra, “‘perhaps the only guiding rule [on this factor] is that 
any loss to the individual that is not outweighed by a gain to the general public is an injustice.’” 
Malachy Glen, supra, citing 15 P. Loughlin, New Hampshire Practice, Land Use Planning and 
Zoning § 24.11, at 308 (2000) (quoting New Hampshire Office of State Planning, The Board of 
Adjustment in New Hampshire, A Handbook for Local Officials (1997)).  In short, there must be 
some gain to the general public from denying the variance that outweighs the loss to the 
applicant from its denial. 
 

In this case, the public does not gain anything by denying the requested variance.  The 
Property has been the site of several development proposals, none of which have materialized.  
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The Project contemplates the perfect transitional development between the downtown area and 
the SRB District to the west of the Property and proposes residential density which is 
substantially similar to the surrounding neighborhood, all in an aesthetic which compliments the 
historic charm of the greater Portsmouth area.  Further, the Project incorporates an affordable 
housing unit which advances the express intent of the Master Plan.  The public benefits from a 
Project which will create housing, advance the essential character of the area, generate additional 
tax revenue and fulfill goals of the newly adopted Master Plan.   

 
On the contrary, if the variances are denied, the Project will not be developed, will not 

add an affordable unit to the housing stock in Portsmouth, and will not generate additional tax 
revenue.  Further, the Applicant will not be able to reasonably use property it intends to purchase 
for a use which is consistent with the surrounding area and which will have a de minimis impact 
on the neighborhood.   

 
Certainly, the Applicant will benefit from the variance, if granted, as they will facilitate 

the reasonable use of the Property in furtherance of the Applicant’s goals, which has been 
encouraged by the New Hampshire Supreme Court.  
 

As the requested variances benefit the Applicant and do not detriment the public, there is 
no gain to the general public from denying the request that outweighs the loss to the Applicant 
from its denial, and this prong of the variance criteria is satisfied.   

 
4. The proposal will not diminish surrounding property values. 
 
Given the nature of the proposed conditions of the Property and the surrounding area, as 

discussed above and depicted in the Enclosures, the Applicant’s proposal will not diminish 
surrounding property values.  The proposed residential development will be substantially 
consistent with the surrounding area and will otherwise be situated on a hill adjacent to Route 95.  
See Enclosure 7.  The Applicant’s Project will obviously enhance the value of the Property, 
thereby enhancing the value of surrounding properties in turn.  Certainly, there is no evidence in 
the record that could reasonably support the conclusion that the proposed Project will diminish 
surrounding property values.  As the weight of the evidence supports the conclusion that the 
Project will not diminish the value of surrounding properties, it would be reasonable for the 
Board of Adjustment to conclude that this prong of the variance criteria is satisfied.   
 

5. Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an 
unnecessary hardship. 
 

a. Legal Standard  
 
As set forth in the provisions of RSA 674:33, I, there are two options by which the Board 

of Adjustment can find that an unnecessary hardship exists: 
 
(A) For purposes of this subparagraph, “unnecessary hardship” means that, owing to 

special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the area: 
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(i) No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of 
the ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the property; and 

(ii) The Proposed use is a reasonable one. 
 
(the “First Hardship Test”) 
 

or, 
 
(B) If the criteria in subparagraph (A) are not established, an unnecessary hardship 

will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property that 
distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict 
conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use 
of it.  (the “Section Hardship Test”). 

 
The Applicant respectfully reminds the Board of Adjustment that the mere fact that the 

Applicant is seeking a variance from the express provisions of the Zoning Ordinance is not a 
valid reason for denying the variance.  See Malachy Glen Associates, Inc. v. Town of Chichester, 
155 N.H. 102, 107 (2007); see also Harborside Associates, 162 N.H. at 2011 (“mere conflict 
with the terms of the ordinance is insufficient”).   

 
b. Summary of Applicable Legal Standard  

 
The first prong of the First Hardship Test requires the Board to determine whether there 

are special conditions on the underlying property which is the subject of a variance request.  This 
requirement finds its origins in the Standard State Zoning Enabling Act of the 1920s “since it is 
the existence of those ‘special conditions’ which causes the application of the zoning ordinance 
to apply unfairly to a particular property, requiring that variance relief be available to prevent a 
taking.”2  The Supreme Court has determined that the physical improvements on a property can 
constitute the “special conditions” which are the subject of the first prong of the First Hardship 
Test.  Harborside, 162 N.H. at 518 (the size and scale of the buildings on the lot could be 
considered special conditions); Cf Farrar, 158, N.H. 689 (where variance sought to convert large, 
historical single use residence to mixed use of two residence and office space, size of residence 
was relevant to determining whether property was unique in its environment).   
 

The second prong of the First Hardship Test analysis, pertaining to the relationship 
between the public purpose of the ordinance provision in question, and its application to the 
specific property in question, is the codified vestige of a New Hampshire Supreme Court case 
called Simplex Technologies, Inc. v. Town of Newington (“Simplex”).3  To summarize, the 
Board’s obligation in this portion of its hardship analysis is to determine the purpose of the 
regulation from which relief is being sought and if there is no specific purpose identified in the 
regulation, then to consider the general-purpose statements of the ordinance as a whole, so that 
the Board may determine whether the purpose of said ordinance is advanced by applying it to the 
property in question.   

 
2 15 Loughlin, New Hampshire Practice, Land Use Planning and Zoning, §24.20 (4th Ed.) citing The Standard State 
Zoning Enabling Act.   
3 145 N.H. 727 (2001). 
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The final prong of the First Hardship Test analysis is whether the proposed use is 
“reasonable.”   

 
The Applicant respectfully reminds the Board of Adjustment of the New Hampshire 

Supreme Court’s substantive pivot in Simplex.  The Simplex case constituted a “sharp change in 
the New Hampshire Supreme Court’s treatment of the unnecessary hardship requirement.”  The 
Simplex Court noted that under the unnecessary hardship standard, as it had been developed by 
the Court up until that time, variances were very difficult to obtain unless the evidence 
established that the property owner could not use his or her property in any reasonable manner.”4  
This standard is no longer the required standard in New Hampshire.  The Applicant does not 
have an obligation to affirmatively prove that the underlying Property cannot be reasonably used 
without the requested variance modification.  Rather, the critical question under the First 
Hardship Test is whether the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance is fairly and substantially 
advanced by applying it to the Applicant’s Property considering the Property’s unique setting 
and environment.  This approach is consistent with the Supreme Court’s pivot away from the 
overly restrictive pre-Simplex hardship analysis “to be more considerate of the constitutional 
right to enjoy property”.5   
 

The Second Hardship Test, which we will not focus on in this narrative, is satisfied by 
establishing that owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other 
properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance with the 
ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it.  
 

c. Analysis  
 

The first prong of the First Hardship Test requires the Board to determine whether there 
are special conditions on the underlying Property which distinguish it from others in the area.  
Here, as discussed at length in Section A above, which is incorporated herewith by reference, the 
Property does have special conditions that distinguish it from others in the area to specifically 
include the fact that it its substantially larger than all other residential properties in the area 
within the SRB District, the Property’s configuration which creates only 47.31 ft of frontage, the 
Property’s existence immediately adjacent to Route 95, and the grade and topography of the 
Property which slopes up from Maplewood Avenue and makes the Property difficult to observe 
from Maplewood Avenue.  Through these unique characteristics, the Property is uniquely 
situated to accommodate the proposed Project which will constitute the highest and best use for 
this parcel. 

 
As there are special conditions of the Property, the first prong of the First Hardship Test 

is satisfied. 
 
The second prong of the First Hardship Test pertains to the relationship between the 

public purpose of the ordinance provisions in question, and their application to the specific 
property in question.  To summarize, the Board of Adjustment must determine whether the 
purpose of the underlying ordinances are advanced by applying them to the property in question.   

 
4 15 Loughlin, 24.16. 
5 Id. citing Simplex, 145 N.H. at 731. 
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Here, as discussed above, the requested variances derive either from the Table of Uses – 
Residential or the dimensional requirements of Article 5, to include the Table of Dimensional 
Standards – Residential and Mixed Residential Districts, and they pertain to the intended 
aesthetic of the SRB District, which was designed to “provide areas for single-family dwellings 
at low to medium densities (approximately 1 to 3 dwellings per acre), and appropriate accessory 
uses.”  Zoning Ordinance, Article 4, Section 10.410.  Further, the general purpose of the Zoning 
Ordinance is to “promote the health, safety and the general welfare of Portsmouth and its region 
in accordance with the City of Portsmouth Master Plan” via the regulation of, among other 
things, the intensity of land use and the preservation and enhancement of the visual environment.  
Zoning Ordinance, Article 1, Section 10.121.  To summarize, the objective of the SRB District 
and the dimensional and use restrictions inherent to same which are implicated by this 
application, are to provide medium density and aesthetically consistent development in the area 
between downtown and the commercial Gateway Corridor along Woodbury Avenue.  

 
In this case, denying the variance will not advance the purposes of these ordinances 

because the opposite is true: granting the requested variances will facilitate development of the 
Property in a way that is consistent with the surrounding neighborhood and advances the core 
objectives of the SRB District and the general purposes of the Zoning Ordinance and Master 
Plan by enabling reasonable development of land in a manner that advances the aesthetic of the 
neighborhood and the zoning district, and providing an affordable unit to increase the stock of 
below-market rate housing in the City.   
 

The Applicant’s proposal would advance the general and implied purposes of the Zoning 
Ordinances in question for all the reasons detailed in this narrative and denying the requested 
variance would only serve to frustrate the same.  As such, the second prong of the hardship 
criteria is satisfied in this case. 
 

The final analysis under the First Hardship Test is to determine whether the proposed use 
is reasonable.  Here, the proposed Project is reasonable because it constitutes residential 
development that is substantially similar to the surrounding neighborhood and which provides an 
affordable housing unit.  As explained above, the essential character of the neighborhood will 
remain the same.  As such, the Applicant’s proposal is reasonable.   

 
On these facts, the Applicant respectfully submits that its variance request satisfies the 

final prong of the statutory variance criteria.    
 

viii. Conclusion 
 
The Applicant respectfully submits that they have satisfied the statutory variance criteria 

in this matter and its Application should be approved.  
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  This map is for assessment purposes only.  It
is not intended for legal description or conveyance.
  Parcels are mapped as of April 1.
  Building footprints are 2006 data and may not
represent current structures.
  Streets appearing on this map may be paper
(unbuilt) streets.
  Lot numbers take precedence over address
numbers.  Address numbers shown on this map
may not  represent posted or legal addresses.
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Address Map Lot Unit(s) Lot Size

553 Maplewood Ave 209 13 1 0.22 For Immediate Only
18 Cutts St 209 14 1 0.11 AVERAGE OF ABOVE
42 Cutts St 209 15 2 0.11 7361 Sq Ft per unit
1 Ashland St 209 16 1 0.11 0.168 acres per unit
8 Central Ave 209 18 2 0.33
579 Maplewood Ave 209 11 1 0.22
5 Central Ave 209 1 1 0.11
7 Central Ave 209 2 1 0.22
635 Maplewood 209 10 1 0.37
639 Maplewood 209 9 1 0.06
641 Maplewood 209 8 1 0.12
678 Maplewood 220 89 3 0.17
64 Emery Street 220 87-3 2 0.49
74 Emery Street 220 87-2 2 0.74

768 Maplewood Ave 220 75 1 0.29 For Immed & Exp 1
230 Edmond Ave 220 76 1 0.15 AVERAGE OF ABOVE
237 Edmond Ave 220 72 1 0.25 7,995 sq ft per unit
41 Fairview Ave 220 71 1 0.25 0.18 Acres per unit
832 Maplewood Ave 220 73 1 0.23
43 Fariview Ave 220 70 1 0.14
860 Maplewood Ave 220 74 1 0.3
139 Fairview Ave 220 66 1 0.14 currently vacant prev 1
139 Fairview Ave 220 67 1 0.11
115 Fairview Ave 220 68 1 0.11
91 Fairview Ave 220 69 1 0.34

Expanded Neighborhood 2
769 Maplewood 219 65 1 0.73 For Immed, Exp 1&2
791 Maplewood 219 64 1 0.54 AVERAGE OF ABOVE
825 Maplewood 219 62 1 0.26 9,359 sq ft per unit
873 Maplewood 219 61 1 0.37 0.21 Acres per unit
897 Maplewood 219 60 1 0.25
899 Maplewood 219 59 1 0.11

37 7.95

Our proposed density is 9 units in 1.44 Acres
6,975 Sq Ft per unit 
0.16 Acres Per Unit

Immediate Neighborhood

Expanded Neighborhood 1
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200 Griffin Road, Unit 3, Portsmouth, NH 03801 
Phone (603) 430-9282 Fax 436-2315 

23 April, 2023 

Trip Generation 
Proposed Residential Development 
686 Maplewood Avenue 
Portsmouth, NH 

On behalf of Chinburg Development, LLC, we hereby submit this Trip Generation in support 
of the applicant’s filing with the Portsmouth Zoning Board for a Variance, as allowed in the 
Portsmouth Zoning Ordinance. The Variance seeks to develop the property into 9 residential 
dwelling units. The site has been vacant for some time but previously approvals were granted 
to construct a Mosque, which had a proposed peak trip generation of 76 trips in the PM peak 
hour. 

The base trip generation for the proposed 9-unit development is based on a review of the 
Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE), Trip Generation Manual, 11th Edition.  The land 
use code (LUC) that best resembles the proposed use is LUC 270 – Planned Unit 
Development.  Using that description, the proposed use the site generates the following peak 
hour trips: 

Weekday Morning Peak Hour: 6 Trips (23% entering; 77% exiting) 
Weekday Evening Peak Hour: 7 Trips (64% entering; 36% exiting) 

The applicant believes that the added trip generation from the site is not excessive, will not 
impact the adjacent street networks, and represents a significant decrease from the previous 
approval.  

Please feel free to call if you have any questions or comments about this application. 

Sincerely, 

John R. Chagnon, PE 
Ambit Engineering, Inc. – Haley Ward 

Enclosure 6
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Land Use: 270
Residential Planned Unit Development

Description
A residential planned unit development (PUD), for the purposes of trip generation, is defined as 
containing any combination of residential land uses. These developments might also contain 
supporting services such as limited retail and recreational facilities.

Additional Data
Caution—The description of a PUD is general in nature because these developments vary by 
density and type of dwelling. It is therefore recommended that when information on the number 
and type of dwellings is known, trip generation should be calculated on the basis of the known 
type of dwellings rather than on the basis of Land Use 270. Data for this land use are provided as 
general information and would be applicable only when the number of dwellings is known.

The sites were surveyed in the 1980s, and the 1990s, and the 2000s in Minnesota, South Dakota, 
and Virginia.

Source Numbers
111, 119, 165, 169, 357

General Urban/Suburban and Rural (Land Uses 000–399)
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Residential Planned Unit Development
(270)

Vehicle Trip Ends vs: Dwelling Units
On a: Weekday,

AM Peak Hour of Generator

Setting/Location: General Urban/Suburban
Number of Studies: 7

Avg. Num. of Dwelling Units: 1115
Directional Distribution: 23% entering, 77% exiting

Vehicle Trip Generation per Dwelling Unit
Average Rate Range of Rates Standard Deviation

0.58 0.49 - 0.77 0.10

Data Plot and Equation

T 
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ip

 E
nd

s

X = Number of Dwelling Units

Study Site Average RateFitted Curve

Fitted Curve Equation: Ln(T) = 0.88 Ln(X) + 0.30 R²= 0.96

Trip Gen Manual, 11th Edition Institute of Transportation Engineers
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Residential Planned Unit Development
(270)

Vehicle Trip Ends vs: Dwelling Units
On a: Weekday,

PM Peak Hour of Generator

Setting/Location: General Urban/Suburban
Number of Studies: 7

Avg. Num. of Dwelling Units: 1115
Directional Distribution: 64% entering, 36% exiting

Vehicle Trip Generation per Dwelling Unit
Average Rate Range of Rates Standard Deviation

0.72 0.60 - 0.92 0.11

Data Plot and Equation

T 
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Tr
ip

 E
nd

s

X = Number of Dwelling Units

Study Site Average RateFitted Curve

Fitted Curve Equation: Ln(T) = 0.93 Ln(X) + 0.17 R²= 0.97

Trip Gen Manual, 11th Edition Institute of Transportation Engineers
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Portsmouth ZBA Application SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 
686 Maplewood Avenue 
Proposed Site Development 

Site Photograph #1 February 2023 

Site Photograph #2 February 2023 



 
 

Site Photograph #3 February 2023 
 

 
 

Site Photograph #4 February 2023 
 

 
  



 
 

Site Photograph #5 February  2023 
 

 
 
 

Site Photograph #6 February  2023 
 

 
 

  



 
 

Site Photograph #7 February  2023 
 

 
 
 

Site Photograph #8 February  2023 
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